fluctuations. To achieve this, the Group entered into certain interest rate and cross currency swaps
that have the economic effect of converting floating rate debt to fixed rate debt, although from an
accounting perspective, they were reflected as floating rate as there was no hedge relationship
under IFRS 9.

The table below shows the effect of these on total fixed rate borrowings.

Fixed rate
borrowings

£m
Effect of swaps

£m

Effective
fixed rate

borrowings
£m Swap rate

2024
Sterling – fellow group company 206.1 – 206.1
Sterling – third parties 1,036.8 344.9 1,381.7 2.52%

1,242.9 344.9 1,587.8

Fixed rate
borrowings

£m
Effect of swaps

£m

Effective
fixed rate

borrowings
£m Swap rate

2023
Sterling – fellow group company 262.5 – 262.5
Sterling – third parties 788.5 360.3 1,148.8 5.00%

1,051.0 360.3 1,411.3

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the changes in fair values of the Group’s interest
rate swaps and changes to the interest expense on unhedged borrowings from a 1% movement in interest
rates. The effect of a 1% movement in interest rates on cash or cash equivalent would not be material.

Increase in
interest

rates
2024

£m

Decrease
in interest

rates
2024

£m

Interest rate swaps (liabilities)1 1.0 (1.0)
Unhedged borrowings1 (2.5) 2.5

Increase in
interest

rates
2023

£m

Decrease
in interest

rates
2023

£m

Interest rate swaps 1.0 (1.0)
Unhedged borrowings1 (2.0) 2.0

1.	 Impact on the income statement.

(c)	 Credit risk
Credit risk may arise because of non-performance by a counterparty. The Group is exposed to credit
risk on its financial instruments including derivative assets and trade receivables. The Group’s policy is
for trade receivables to be subject to credit limits, close monitoring and approval procedures. The
Group’s policy to manage credit risk on derivative assets is to limit all derivative counterparties and cash
transactions to high credit quality financial institutions. The Group is not exposed to concentration of
credit risk on its derivative assets as these are spread over several financial institutions.